

No. 10-76

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOODYEAR LUXEMBOURG TIRES, SA,  
GOODYEAR LASTIKLERI T.A.S., AND  
GOODYEAR DUNLOP TIRES FRANCE, SA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDGAR D. BROWN AND PAMELA BROWN, CO-  
ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ESTATE OF JULIAN DAVID  
BROWN, AND KAREN M. HELMS, ADMINISTRATRIX OF  
THE ESTATE OF MATTHEW M. HELMS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES M. BROGAN  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market St.,  
Ste. 4900  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 656-3300

WILLIAM K. DAVIS  
CHARLOT F. WOOD  
BELL, DAVIS & PITT  
100 N. Cherry Street  
Suite 600  
Winston-Salem, NC  
27101  
(336) 722-3700

GLEN D. NAGER  
MEIR FEDER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
ERIC E. MURPHY  
RAJEEV MUTTREJA  
JONES DAY  
222 E. 41st St.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939  
mfeder@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Petitioners’ Business .....	2
B. The Trial Court’s Decision .....	4
C. The North Carolina Court Of Appeals’ Decision .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THIS COURT’S PRE- <i>INTERNATIONAL</i> <i>SHOE</i> CASES REJECTING JURISDICTION BASED ON THE MERE SALE OF A DEFENDANT’S PRODUCTS IN A FORUM PRECLUDE—OR AT LEAST MAKE HIGHLY SUSPECT—ANY EXERCISE OF GENERAL JURISDICTION ON THAT BASIS.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<p>A. General Jurisdiction Is Unavailable— Or At A Minimum Highly Suspect— When A Corporation’s Activities In The Forum Do Not Even Rise To The Level Of “Presence” Historically Required For Jurisdiction. ....</p>	14
<p>B. Under Historical Standards, The Mere Sale Of A Corporation’s Products In A State Was Insufficient To Establish Its “Presence” For Jurisdictional Purposes.....</p>	16
<p>1. Before <i>International Shoe</i>, there was never any settled tradition allowing general jurisdiction over non-domiciliary corporations. ....</p>	17
<p>2. Jurisdiction based on corporate “presence,” even when the cause of action arose out of the defendant’s forum contacts, required significant physical presence in the forum state. ....</p>	21
<p>3. <i>International Shoe</i> and its progeny confirm these principles.....</p>	26
<p>II. GENERAL JURISDICTION BASED ON THE STREAM-OF-COMMERCE DISTRIBUTION OF A DEFENDANT’S PRODUCTS IN THE FORUM STATE EQUALLY OFFENDS MODERN DUE- PROCESS STANDARDS.....</p>	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Mere Distribution Of A Defendant’s Products In A State Cannot Satisfy The Substantial Threshold Required For General Jurisdiction Under <i>International Shoe</i> .....	30
1. A state has no valid basis for exercising global authority over a defendant whose only connection with the state is that its products are distributed there. ....	30
2. The novel basis of jurisdiction adopted below violates the “reasonable anticipation” prong of personal-jurisdiction analysis.....	36
3. The limited “benefits” provided by North Carolina cannot justify the disproportionate burden of general jurisdiction in the state.....	39
4. The presumptive inconvenience of the forum further weighs against North Carolina’s claim to general jurisdiction over Petitioners. ....	40
5. The consequences of the rule endorsed below demonstrate that jurisdiction on this basis is not “reasonable, in the context of our federal system of government.” .....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
6. The reasoning of the decision below is fundamentally flawed.....	45
B. Even If General Jurisdiction Could Be Premised On Stream-Of-Commerce Contacts, Petitioners' Connection With North Carolina Falls Short Of The Constitutional Minimum.....	48
C. In The Alternative, The Assertion Of General Jurisdiction Over Petitioners Is Unconstitutional Under <i>Asahi's</i> "Reasonableness" Prong. ....	51
III. RESPONDENTS CANNOT SALVAGE THE JUDGMENT BELOW BY SHIFTING TO A SPECIFIC-JURISDICTION THEORY.....	55
CONCLUSION .....	59



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Black</i> , 80 Ind. 513, 1881 WL 7163 (1881).....	18
<i>Aldrich v. Anchor Coal &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 24 Or. 32 (1893).....	22
<i>Allenberg Cotton Co. v. Pittman</i> , 419 U.S. 20 (1974).....	36
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard v. Savage</i> , 65 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	57
<i>Bank of Am. v. Whitney Cent. Nat'l Bank</i> , 261 U.S. 171 (1923).....	24
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	17
<i>Bawknicht v. Liverpool &amp; London &amp; Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 55 Ga. 194, 1875 WL 3197 (1875), <i>overruled by Reeves v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 49 S.E. 674 (Ga. 1905) .....	18
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	35, 38, 44
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	31
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	32, 38
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camden Rolling Mill Co. v. Swede Iron Co.</i> , 32 N.J.L. 15, 1866 WL 3638 (N.J. 1866) ...	19, 22
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925) .....	25
<i>Cent. R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Carr</i> , 76 Ala. 388, 1884 WL 419 (1884).....	18
<i>Clarke v. N.J. Steam Nav. Co.</i> , 5 F. Cas. 974 (C.C.R.I. 1841) .....	18
<i>Consol. Textile Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 289 U.S. 85 (1933) .....	7, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Core-Vent Corp. v. Nobel Indus. AB</i> , 11 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	1
<i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v.</i> <i>Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Davis v. Farmers’ Co-Op. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923) .....	35
<i>Dever v. Hentzen Coatings, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Goldey v. Morning News of New Haven</i> , 156 U.S. 518 (1895) .....	23
<i>Green v. Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 530 (1907) .....	23
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	31
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010) .....	38
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	16
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Tanfoglio Giuseppe, S.R.L.</i> , 615 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	32, 36, 40
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855) .....	18
<i>Lanier v. Am. Bd. of Endodontics</i> , 843 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Latimer v. Union Pac. Ry.</i> , 43 Mo. 105, 1868 WL 4854 (1868) .....	22
<i>Libbey v. Hodgdon</i> , 9 N.H. 394, 1838 WL 1260 (1838) .....	22
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville Ry. Co. v. Chatters</i> , 279 U.S. 320 (1929) .....	19, 21
<i>Merrill v. Knickerbocker Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>of N.Y.</i> , 4 Ky. L. Rptr. 729 1883 WL 7123 (Ky. Super. Ct. 1883).....	20
<i>Merriman v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006).....	37
<i>Middlebrooks v. Springfield Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Conn. 301, 1841 WL 361 (1841).....	18
<i>Midland Pac. Ry. Co. v. McDermid</i> , 91 Ill. 170, 1878 WL 10249 (1878).....	22
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri, Kan. &amp; Tex. Ry. Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 255 U.S. 565 (1921) .....	20
<i>M'Queen v. Middletown Mfg. Co.</i> , 16 Johns. 5 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1819).....	18
<i>Newell v. Great W. Ry. Co. of Can.</i> , 19 Mich. 336, 1869 WL 3648 (1869) .....	22
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	57
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907) .....	19, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940) .....	31
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Mining &amp; Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....	20
<i>Pac. Atl. Trading Co. v. M/V Main Express</i> , 758 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>Parke v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Pa. 422, 1863 WL 4820 (1863) .....	19, 22
<i>Peckham v. Inhabitants of the N. Parish in Haverhill</i> , 33 Mass. (16 Pick.) 274 (1834) .....	18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877) .....	14, 17, 22
<i>People’s Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918) .....	23, 25
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Chi., Rock Island, &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 364 (1907) .....	25
<i>Phila. &amp; Reading Ry. Co. v. McKibbin</i> , 243 U.S. 264 (1917) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	37, 42
<i>Riverside &amp; Dan River Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Menefee</i> , 237 U.S. 189 (1915) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden</i> <i>Breck Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921) .....	19
<i>Rosenberg Bros. &amp; Co. v. Curtis</i> <i>Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923) .....	14, 15, 21, 23, 27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	43
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	32, 57
<i>Sawyer v. N. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Vt. 697, 1874 WL 6574 (1874) .....	18
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	43
<i>Seymour v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 584 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	26
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	1, 11, 32
<i>Simon v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1915) .....	19, 36
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941) .....	31, 33
<i>Smith Kline &amp; French Labs., Ltd. v. Bloch</i> , [1984] E.C.C. 103 (C.A. 1982) .....	44
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010) .....	37
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882) .....	17, 21
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 227 U.S. 218 (1913) .....	20
<i>Tauza v. Susquehanna Coal Co.</i> , 115 N.E. 915 (N.Y. 1917) .....	19, 20
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) .....	56
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965) .....	54
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 .....	1
--	---

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55-15-01(b)(8) .....	35
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Robert C. Casad & William M. Richman, <i>Jurisdiction in Civil Actions</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	35
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1067.5 (3d ed. 2002) .....	51
16 Moore’s Federal Practice § 108.43 (3d ed. 2010) .....	57
Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (2d ed. 1843) .....	18
Charles T. Boone, <i>A Manual of the Law Applicable to Corporations Generally</i> (1887) .....	22
Lea Brilmayer, et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988) .....	34, 41, 43, 55
Council Regulation 44/2001, 2001 O.J. (L12) (Dec. 22, 2000) .....	55
Jens Dammann, <i>Adjudicative Jurisdiction and the Market for Corporate Charters</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 1869 (2008) .....	54
<i>Developments in the Law— State-Court Jurisdiction</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 911 (1960) .....	18, 19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Nicola M.C.P. Jägers & Marie-José van der Heijden, <i>Corporate Human Rights Violations: The Feasibility of Civil Recourse in the Netherlands</i> , 33 Brook. J. Int'l L. 833 (2008) .....	54
Edward Quinton Keasbey, <i>Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1898) .....	18
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Supreme Court, the Due Process Clause and the In Personam Jurisdiction of State Courts</i> , 25 U. Chi. L. Rev. 569 (1958).....	20
Motor Vehicle Tire Safety Regulations, SOR/95-148 (Can.).....	50
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 92 (1934) .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 24 (1971) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 47 (1971) .....	34, 35
Linda J. Silberman, <i>Reflections on Burnham v. Superior Court: Toward Presumptive Rules of Jurisdiction and Implications for Choice of Law</i> , 22 Rutgers L.J. 589 (1991).....	42, 43, 44
Allan R. Stein, <i>Styles of Argument and Interstate Federalism in the Law of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 Tex. L. Rev. 689 (1987) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Joseph Story, Commentaries on Conflicts of Laws (4th ed. 1852) .....	17
U.S. Dep't of State, Enforcement of Judgments, available at <a href="http://travel.state.gov/law/judicial/judicial_691.html">http://travel.state.gov/law/judicial/ judicial_691.html</a> .....	55
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate:</i> <i>A Suggested Analysis,</i> 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966) .....	29, 33, 38
